
Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 9 MAY 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 2 - COMMITTEE ROOMS

Members: 7 Vacancies*
1 Vacancy (Representative of Policy & Resources Committee)*

*To be appointed by the Planning & Transportation Committee at it’s meeting 
on 8 May 2018.

Enquiries: Amanda Thompson
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 12.30PM 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

For Information
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

For Information
3. MINUTES

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 2)

4. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: PROPOSED DRAFT POLICIES
Report of the Director of the Built Environment.

For Decision
(Pages 3 - 22)

5. TRANSPORT STRATEGY - PHASE ONE ENGAGEMENT REPORT
Report of the Director of the Built Environment

For Decision
(Pages 23 - 60)

6. TRANSPORT STRATEGY - VISION, AIMS AND OUTCOMES
Report of the Director of the Built Environment.

For Decision
(Pages 61 - 74)

7. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE

For Information
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

For Decision



LOCAL PLANS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE

Thursday, 22 February 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 10.00 am

Present

Members:
Christopher Hayward (Chairman)
Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Marianne Fredericks

Paul Martinelli
Susan Pearson
Dhruv Patel

Officers:
Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department
Paul Beckett
Eddie Jackson
Adrian Roche
Peter Shadbolt
Iain Simmons

- Department of the Built Environment
- Department of the Built Environment
- Department of the Built Environment
- Department of the Built Environment
- Department of the Built Environment

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Gregory Jones.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January be agreed 
as a correct record.

4. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: PROPOSED DRAFT POLICIES 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
which sought comments on the proposed draft policy for the new Local Plan in 
relation to the section of the Plan entitled Healthy and Inclusive City.

Members made suggestions as follows:

Air Quality
Developers will be required to ‘effectively manage’ not ‘consider’.

Play Areas and Facilities
Play areas and facilities ‘must not’ be located….not ‘should not’.

RESOLVED – To agree the proposed draft policy for ‘Health and Inclusive City’.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



5. TRAFFIC IN THE CITY 2018 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment detailing the traffic data gathered in 2017 and examining longer 
term trends in the Traffic Composition Survey dataset.

The Sub-Committee noted that for the first time this included pedestrian counts, 
which would help inform the development of the City of London Transport 
Strategy.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
SUBCOMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting closed at 11.00am

Chairman

Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 2



Committee(s) Dated:

Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee

09/05/2018

Subject:
City of London Local Plan Review: Proposed draft 
policies

Public

Report of:
Carolyn Dwyer, Director of the Built Environment
Report author:
Adrian Roche, Department of the Built Environment

For Decision

Summary

At previous meetings of this Sub-Committee, Members have considered emerging 
draft policies for the new Local Plan. Members made several comments and 
suggestions, which will inform the final version of the draft Plan that is presented to 
this Sub-Committee and to the Grand Committee. Two further sets of draft policies 
are attached to this report for discussion and agreement. Appendices 1 and 2 
contain the proposed policy wording in relation to Housing and Safe and Secure City.

Recommendations

Members are recommended to:

 Agree the proposed draft policies set out at Appendices 1 and 2 of this 
report. 

Main Report

Background

1. At the meetings of this Sub-Committee on 22nd September 2017 and 6th 
October 2017, Members agreed the broad structure of the draft Local Plan 
and considered policy directions for key policy areas. Officers are currently 
preparing draft policies, informed by the steer from Members and a range of 
other factors such as national policy, the London Plan, the evidence base and 
the outcome of the Issues and Options consultation.

2. Six sets of policies have so far been considered at previous meetings of this 
Sub-Committee, namely Culture, Visitors and the Night-Time Economy; 
Circular Economy and Waste; Smart Infrastructure and Utilities; Climate 
Resilience and Flood Risk; Historic Environment; and Healthy and Inclusive 
City.  Members made various comments and suggestions, which will be 
reflected in the amended versions of those policies when the full draft Local 
Plan is reported to this Sub-Committee and to the Grand Committee in 
autumn 2018. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Draft policies

3. The following sections of the Local Plan have now been drafted and are 
attached as appendices 1 and 2 of this report:

 Housing; and
 Safe and Secure City.

4. Members should note that the Local Plan is not being drafted in the order that 
policies will appear in the final version, othe
[...]
vironment 
 

For information 
 

 

Summary 

The City of London Corporation is currently drafting its first long-term Transport 

Strategy. This will set the 25-year framework for future investment in, and 

management of, the Square Mile’s streets.  

The development of the Transport Strategy will be informed throughout by thorough 

stakeholder engagement. The first phase of engagement – to identify key issues and 

challenges – took place in February and March 2018.  

This report outlines the activities undertaken during this phase of engagement and 

the key themes emerging from this engagement – details findings are provided in 

Appendix 1.  

 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to note the report. 
 

Main report 

Background 

1. The City of London Transport Strategy will identify the key transport issues 
and challenges facing the Square Mile and develop the proposals to respond 
to these. It will cover the next 25-years and will be supported by a series of 
short-term and regularly updated delivery plans, including the City 
Corporation’s Local Implementation Plan (LIP). The LIP is a statutory 
document that will set out how the City Corporation will deliver the Mayor of 
London’s Transport Strategy (MTS).  

2. The development of the Transport Strategy and LIP will be informed 
throughout by thorough stakeholder engagement. The first phase of 
engagement – to identify key issues and challenges – took place in February 
and March 2018. The results of this engagement have informed the 
development of the vision, aims and objectives for the Transport Strategy, and 
will inform the development of proposals to deliver these objectives.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



3. A second engagement phase will allow the City’s businesses, workers and 
residents, and other interested parties to comment on the vision, aims and 
outcomes for the Transport Strategy and LIP. This consultation will then run 
for eight weeks from 4 June.  

4. The results from these first two phases of engagement will inform the 
development of detailed proposals to be included in the draft Strategy and 
LIP. Consultation on the detailed proposals will take place in November and 
December 2018. The final Transport Strategy and LIP will be published in 
March 2019. 

 

Phase one engagement activities 

5. The engagement activities undertaken during the first phase were: 

a. Public survey: The City Streets public survey opened on 3 February 2018 
and ran for eight weeks. 1949 people accessed the survey. Survey 
question topics included: perceptions of the City’s streets, desired priorities 
for the use of streets and kerb-side space, and ideas and suggestions for 
future street and transport improvements. Promotional activities included: 

• Articles/adverts in City Resident, City AM and City Matters 

• On-street distribution of flyers, including through Cheapside 
Business Alliance Ambassadors 

• City of London newsletters, e.g. Active City Network, City Police, 
Business Healthy and CityAir 

• City Centre newsletters and events notifications 

• Twitter, with regular tweets from @squarehighways and promoted 
tweets from @cityoflondon, plus retweets from other City of London 
accounts 

• City Corporation website – home page and Transport Strategy page 

• Letters to residents of Mansell Street and Middlesex Street estates, 
Barbican e-broadcast, and Barbican and Golden Lane noticeboards  

 
b. Stakeholder workshops: Seventy-seven representatives from City 

businesses, transport user groups and other organisations with an interest 
in transport in the Square Mile attended workshops to share their views on 
the transport challenges and opportunities.  

 
c. Citizens Panel: Populus have been appointed to facilitate a Citizens 

Panel of City workers and residents. This panel will meet three times 
during the development of the Transport Strategy and will enable us to 
gain a deeper understanding of residents and workers’ transport needs 
and concerns. Approximately 40 people – half residents, half workers – 
attended the first panel workshop on the evening of 20 March 2018.  
Attendees took part in exercises and discussion tasks aligned to the City 
Streets survey questions, with Populus staff facilitating the discussion.   
 

d. Drop-in sessions: Nine drop-in sessions were held at various locations 
around the City. Members of the Strategic Transportation team were 
available to answer questions about the Transport Strategy and discuss 

Page 24



transport issues. A combination of lunchtime and evening sessions aimed 
to make the drop-ins accessible to both City workers and residents. The 
sessions were advertised on the City Corporation website, through flyers 
distributed at events and on-street, and through City Corporation social 
media. 
 

e. City Streets exhibition: A supporting exhibition was held at the City 
Centre on Basinghall Street from 5 February to 31 March 2018. The 
exhibition took visitors through historic and recent changes to the City’s 
streets and presented future challenges. More than 7000 people visited 
the City Centre over the two-month period. 

 

Engagement findings 

6. Over 2000 individuals who work in, live in, study in or visit the City of London 
were engaged through the activities described above (excluding visitors to the 
City Streets exhibition). Comments and responses have been analysed and 
the results are set out in the City of London Transport Strategy: Phase one 
engagement report, provided in Appendix 1. This will be published on 
Transport Strategy web page and publicised alongside the consultation on the 
draft vison aims and outcomes. 

7. The key themes emerging from the comments, suggestions, and ideas 
received (ordered by the most common themes emerging from survey 
respondent comments) were: 

a. Key theme 1 – Traffic levels on City streets are too high: Over 1400 
(or four in five) survey respondents felt that motor traffic levels on City 
streets are
[...]
 also requested by a 
number of survey respondents, particularly in relation to freight vehicles. 

 
g. Key theme 7 – Improved accessibility on City streets: Approximately 

seven per cent of survey respondents reported having an activity-limiting 
health problem or disability, with more than 100 of these individuals 
leaving comments on how to make the City a more accessible place, 
namely through reducing both air pollution and motor vehicle volumes. 
Citizen Panel and workshop participants also highlighted improving 
accessibility on City streets through minimizing pavement obstructions, 
introducing more drop kerbs, and through reducing motor vehicle 

Page 26



dominance on City streets. Construction-related activities were also seen 
as a significant barrier to pedestrian accessibility. 

 
h. Key theme 8 – The need to improve the management of freight: 

Despite the relatively low numbers in the City, freight traffic was seen by 
nearly everyone as both a significant challenge and a golden opportunity. 
Freight vehicles were seen as significant contributors to air pollution and 
road danger. Workshop participants suggested retiming freight, 
consolidating deliveries into fewer vehicles and introducing freight 
restrictions during peak hours. These approaches were also raised by a 
number of survey respondents and Citizens Panel participants. 

 

Conclusion 

8. The first phase of engagement achieved a good level of public and other 
stakeholder engagement and reach. This has provided a good understanding 
of the concerns and priorities; which will inform the development of the 
Transport Strategy. 

9. The feedback from the participants in the different engagement activities was 
consistent, suggesting workers and residents share concerns and priorities 
with City businesses and other interested bodies.  

10. Further engagement will take place in June and July 2018, with consultation 
on the proposed vision, aims and outcomes. This will include a second 
meeting of the Citizens Panel. 

 

Appendices 

• Appendix 1 - City of London Transport Strategy: Phase one engagement 
report 

 

Giacomo Vecia 

Department of the Built Environment 

T: 020 7332 1489 

E: giacomo.vecia@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

  

Page 27

mailto:bruce.mcvean@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix 1 - City of London Transport Strategy: Phase one engagement report 

 

Page 28



April 2018

Strategic Transportation

Department of the Built Environment

City Streets: Transport for a changing Square Mile 

City of London Transport Strategy

Phase one engagement report 

P
age 29



The City of London is currently drafting its first long-term Transport

Strategy. This will set the 25-year framework for future investment in, and

management of, the Square Mile’s streets. This report provides an

overview of the results from the first phase of engagement activities that

will inform the development of the Transport Strategy. This engagement

sought the views of the public and organisations with an interest in

transport in the Square Mile on the challenges and opportunities that will

need to addressed over the coming decades.

Engagement activities included an online survey, a series of stakeholder

workshops, and an independently facilitated Citizens Panel. These

activities took place throughout February and March 2018, and were

supported by the City Streets: Transport for changing Square Mile

exhibition at the City Centre. Over 2000 individuals who work in, live in,

study in, and visit the City of London made their voices heard through

these forums. The key themes emerging from their comments,

suggestions, and ideas (ordered by the most common themes emerging

from survey respondent comments) were:

Key theme 1 – Traffic levels on City streets are too high

Over 1400 (or four in five) survey respondents felt that motor traffic levels

on City streets are too high. Instituting targeted or City-wide restrictions on

motor vehicle traffic was the most com
[...]
-travel-demand-survey
http://content.tfl.gov.uk/healthy-streets-for-london.pdf
http://content.tfl.gov.uk/key-findings-from-the-healthy-streets-survey.pdf


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 60



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee 
 
 

9 May 2018 

Subject: 
Transport Strategy – Vision, aims and outcomes 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Carolyn Dwyer – Department of the Built Environment 
 

For Decision 
 

 

Summary 

The City of London Transport Strategy will set the 25-year framework for future 

investment in, and management of, the Square Mile’s streets and for improvements 

to transport connections. The City Corporation’s Local Implementation Plan (LIP) will 

be developed alongside the Transport Strategy and will act as the delivery plan for 

its first three-years. 

This report outlines the draft vision, aims and outcomes for the Transport Strategy 

and LIP. The Transport Strategy will include detailed proposals for achieving each 

outcome as well as targets and key performance indicators (KPIs) linked to the 

outcomes. These proposals will be finalised following public consultation in June and 

July 2018 on the draft vision, aims and outcomes.  

The delivery of the Transport Strategy will support the delivery of Corporate Plan 

outcomes 1, 3, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12. It also indirectly supports the delivery of 

Corporate Plan outcomes 2 and 4. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to review, comment on and approve (subject to incorporation of 

comments) the draft vision, aims and outcomes.  

 

  

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



Main Report 

 

Background 

1. How people and goods travel to, from and around the City of London has a 
significant impact on the experience of living, working and learning in or 
visiting the Square Mile. Facilitating the safe, clean and efficient movement of 
people and goods the Square Mile, alongside improving the quality of streets 
and public spaces, will be
[...]
technologies such 

as dockless cycle hire, automated vehicles and new mobility 
services 

• An approach to monitoring outcomes will allow progress on 
implementing the Strategy to be assessed and associated benefits to 
be captured and reported, supporting a learning model and enabling 
course-correction as needed. 

Page 62



 

The approach to developing the Strategy and LIP 

6. The development of the Transport Strategy and LIP will be informed 
throughout by thorough stakeholder engagement. The first phase of 
engagement – to identify key issues and challenges – took place in February 
and March 2018.  

7. The second phase will allow the City’s businesses, workers and residents, 
and other interested parties to comment on the vision and outcomes for the 
Transport Strategy and LIP. This second consultation will then run for eight 
weeks from 4 June.  

8. The consultation document will include a rationale for each outcome. This will 
outline the key analysis that has informed their development, including results 
from the first phase of engagement. A report providing more detailed results 
from that engagement will be published alongside the draft vison and 
outcomes. 

9. The results from these first two phases of engagement will inform the 
development of detailed proposals to be included in the draft Strategy and 
LIP. Consultation on the detailed proposals will take place in November and 
December 2018. The final LIP will be submitted to TfL in February 2019 and 
the final Transport Strategy will be published in March 2019. 

10. An overview of the process and programme for developing the LIP and 
Transport Strategy is provided in Appendix 2.  

 

Draft vision, aims and outcomes 

11. The draft vision, aims and outcomes for the Transport Strategy and LIP are 
set out below. Members are asked to provide feedback on these. Subject to 
Member’s comments and approval to proceed, the vision and outcomes will 
be submitted to Planning and Transportation Committee for approval on 29 
May. 

 

Draft vision 

12. The Square Mile enjoys world-class connections and streets that inspire and 
delight. 

13. People’s experience of travelling to and around the City of London, and of 
spending time on our streets, will make the Square Mile a fantastic place to 
work, live, learn and visit.  

14. A bold and innovative approach will radically transform the look, feel and use 
of our streets; providing a setting that attracts investment and supports a 
thriving economy and flourishing society. This, together with unrivalled local, 
national and international connections, will ensure the City remains the world-
leading centre for financial and professional services, commerce and culture.  

 

 

Page 63



Draft aims 

15. We aim to: 

• Make the Square Mile safe and accessible for all residents, workers, 
learners and visitors. 

• Ensure the Square Mile is an easy, attractive and healthy place to 
work, live, learn and visit. 

• Support the development of the Square Mile as a vibrant global 
commercial centre and cultural destination. 

 

Outcomes 

16. We will achieve these aims by delivering the following outcomes: 

a. The Square Mile is a great place to walk and spend time 

• People will view the City of London’s streets and public spaces as 
great places to walk and spend time. 

• People walking will have their needs prioritised. 

• The experience of walking and spending time on our streets will be 
improved through investment in high quality public realm, street 
greening and motor traffic reduction. 

b. Our streets are accessible to all 

• People of all ages and abilities will be able to travel easily around the 
Square Mile.  

• Barriers to walking, cycling and travelling by public transport will be 
removed. 

• Appropriate vehicle access will be provided for those that need it. 

c. People using our streets and public spaces are safe and feel safe  

• Everyone will feel safe when travelling around the Square M
[...]
 lives of all Londoners will also 
require wider action to support the work 
of this strategy. To help achieve this, the 
Mayor is embedding the Healthy Streets 
Approach in the full range of London 
strategy documents, including the 
Health Inequalities Strategy, the London 
Environment Strategy and the London 
Plan. This holistic approach to planning 
the city will help to transform London for 
the benefit of all of its residents.

Photo: Studio Weave

Back

P
age 73



Appendix 3 – Corporate Plan outcome mapping 

 

Transport Strategy outcome Corporate Plan outcome 

The Square Mile is a great place to walk 
and spend time 

9. We are digitally and physically well-
connected 

Our streets are accessible to all  3. People have equal opportunities to 
enrich their lives and reach their full 
potential 

8. We have access to the skills and 
talent we need 

People using our streets and public 
spaces are safe and feel safe 

1. People are safe and feel safe 

People will enjoy a relaxed cycling 
experience in the Square Mile  

9. We are digitally and physically well-
connected 

The Square Mile is cleaner and quieter  11. We have clean air, land and water 
and a thriving and sustainable natural 
environment 

Delivery and servicing needs are met in 
ways that benefit the Square Mile 

5. Businesses are trusted and socially 
and environmentally responsible 

Street space is used more fairly and 
effectively 

9. We are digitally and physically well-
connected 

10. We inspire enterprise, excellence, 
creativity and collaboration 

Our street network will be resilient to 
changing circumstances 

12. Our spaces are secure, resilient and 
well-maintained 

The Square Mile will benefit from better 
transport connections 

9. We are digitally and physically well-
connected 

Emerging transport technologies benefit 
the Square Mile 

9. We are digitally and physically well-
connected 

 

Page 74


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 City of London Local Plan Review: Proposed draft policies
	Draft Policies Appendix 1 - Housing
	Draft Policies Appendix 2 - Safe and Secure City

	5 Transport Strategy - Phase one engagement report
	6 Transport Strategy - Vision, aims and outcomes

	Button 2: 
	Page 199: 
	Page 2010: 

	Button 1: 
	Page 198: 
	Page 209: 

	Button 39: 




Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PLANS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 9 May 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 10.00 am

Present

Members:
Christopher Hayward
Randall Anderson
Mark Bostock

Deputy Keith Bottomley
Marianne Fredericks
Dhruv Patel

Officers:
Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department
Paul Beckett - Department of the Built Environment
Iain Simmons
Adrain Roche
Bruce Mcvean
Edward Jackson

- Department of the Built Environment
- Department of the Built Environment
- Department of the Built Environment
- Department of the Built Environment

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Alistair Moss and Alderman 
Gregory Jones.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
Dhruv Patel declared an interest in Agenda item 4 relating to Short Term 
Residential Lettings by virtue of owning a block of serviced apartments. He 
advised that he would make no comments during discussion on this issue.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February be 
approved as a correct record

4. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: PROPOSED DRAFT POLICIES 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
which sought comments on the proposed draft policies for the new Local Plan 
in relation to Housing and Safe and Secure City.

Members made suggestions as follows:

Housing

A flexible approach to ‘intermediate’ housing should be adopted where 
possible.



Reference to provision for ‘key workers’ to be included.

Reference to provision of adaptable housing for people with disabilities to be 
included.

Viability studies need to be more transparent and available to the public.

Reference to both residential/mixed development rather than residential only.

Undertake a review of the ‘clusters’ in relation to the location of new houses.

Insist on top quality housing in line with our standards for offices

Safe and Secure City

Collective approach to security is better than an individual approach and 
measures to enhance this when planning large developments and new 
buildings will be welcomed.

Design of security measures should enhance and not adversely impact the 
public realm.

Early engagement with the COL Police is essential.

RESOLVED – To agree the proposed draft policies in relation to Housing and 
Safe and Secure City.

5. TRANSPORT STRATEGY - PHASE ONE ENGAGEMENT REPORT 
The Sub-Committee received a report detailing the activities undertaken during 
the first phrase of the Transport Strategy engagement, together with the key 
themes emerging from this engagement.

Members noted that the first phase of engagement had achieved a good level of 
public and other stakeholder engagement and reach, and this had provided a good 
understanding of the concerns and priorities which would inform the development 
of the Transport Strategy. 

The feedback from the participants in the different engagement activities had been 
consistent, suggesting workers and residents shared concerns and priorities with 
City businesses and other interested bodies. 

Further engagement would take place in June and July 2018, with consultation on 
the proposed vision, aims and outcomes, and would include a second meeting of 
the Citizens Panel. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.



6. TRANSPORT STRATEGY - VISION, AIMS AND OUTCOMES 
The Sub-Committee received a report outlining the draft vision, aims and 
outcomes for the Transport Strategy including detailed proposals for achieving 
each
outcome as well as targets and key performance indicators (KPIs) linked to the
outcomes. 

Members considered that the draft vision was currently too long at three 
paragraphs and it was agreed that just the following wording be used:

‘The Square Mile enjoys world-class connections and streets that inspire an d 
delight’

RESOLVED – To approve the draft vision, aims and outcomes for the 
Transport Strategy.

7. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting closed at 11.45 am

Chairman

Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk


